tancy, disability, marriage and fluctuation. Since the average
life expectancy has continued to rise (albeit more slowly than
in the past), the pension obligations for domestic companies
increased slightly.

In the United Kingdom, the mortality tables with projection
CMI 2017 are used as the biometric basis.

Age-dependent turnover tables are also taken into account.

 Future cash flows
In the 2023 fiscal year, employer payments into the plan as-
sets are expected to amount to € 3,984  thousand. As of De-
cember 31, 2022, average annual benefit payments from pen-
sion plans in the amount of € 25,560 thousand (2021:
€ 25,866 thousand) were expected for the upcoming ten fis-
cal years.

As of December 31, 2022, the weighted average term of the
defined benefit obligation was 11.80 years (2021: 15.50
years).

 Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis presents the effects of rea-
sonable changes of individual factors on the defined benefit
obligation as of the reporting date. Table àà 3.57

3 .57  S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A L Y S I S

   12/31/2022   12/31/2021
in € thousand   Increase  Decrease   Increase  Decrease
Present value of defined benefit obligation
Change in discount rate 0.5%   (23,215)  25,421   (44,049)  49,620
Change in salary increase rate 0.5%   2,887  (2,698)   5,142  (4,847)
Change in future pension increases 0.5%   16,827  (13,538)   33,978  (30,726)

Although the analysis does not take account of the complete
distribution of the expected cash flows according to the plan,

it provides an approximate value of the sensitivity of the -pre-
sented assumptions.

K N O R R - B R E M S E  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 154

K N O R R - B R E M S E   2 0 2 2  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  55

F.12. Other Provisions Table àà 3.58

3 .58  O T H E R  P R O V I S I O N S

in € thousand
Warranty

provisions
Contractual

provisions  Other provisions   Total
As of Jan. 1, 2021  343,046  26,437  93,542   463,025
Currency translation differences  16,170  300  1,530   18,000
Additions  135,037  9,861  30,373   175,271
Additions to the scope of consolidation  1,342  272  25   1,639
Utilization  (95,867)  (5,960)  (16,297)   (118,124)
Reversals  (51,912)  (7,526)  (13,808)   (73,246)
Compounding  1,854  145  7   2,007
As of Dec. 31, 2021  349,670  23,530  95,372   468,571

thereof current  172,341  4,161  64,238   240,740
thereof non-current  177,329  19,368  31,134   227,831

As of Jan. 1, 2022  349,670  23,530  95,372   468,571
Currency translation differences  (3,347)  (115)  865   (2,598)
Additions  141,835  1,846  20,566   164,247
Additions to the scope of consolidation  5  –  0   5
Utilization  (98,168)  (2,128)  (33,625)   (133,922)
Reversals  (68,433)  (6,832)  (13,464)   (88,729)
Disposals from the scope of consolidation  (3)  –  –   (3)
Compounding  (199)  –  10   (189)
Reclassifications pursuant to IFRS 5  (14,770)  (3,257)  (23,782)   (41,809)
As of Dec. 31, 2022  306,590  13,043  45,941   365,574

thereof current  145,238  3,255  22,887   171,381
thereof non-current  161,350  9,788  23,054   194,192

The provisions for warranty obligations cover obligations
from cases that have already occurred as well as future -obli-
gations that are based on empirical values. The latter are es-
sentially directly related to the development and structure of
revenue. The provisions are based on estimates from histori-
cal warranty data for similar products and services. For the
long-term components, outflows are expected within the
next two to five years.

Contractual provisions include provisions for onerous con-
tracts amounting to € 13,043 thousand (2021: € 23,530 thou-
sand). For the long-term components, outflows are expected